

ORDER BELOW EXH. 1 IN S.C.C. NO. 1035/2022
CNR-MHSO180020802022

The present case is filed by complainant on dated 18.11.2022. It means that, case is more than 3 years old. Perused record it seems that, the matter is pending for steps since 30.04.2025 but complainant and Ld. Advocate for complainant both are not appearing before Court on each date to conduct the matter. Today also complainant and Ld. Advocate for complainant called out repeatedly in the first session as well as in second session but they did not appear before Court. Thus, it seems that, complainant is not interested to proceed the matter actively and effectively. However, despite of sufficient opportunity given, complainant has not taken any initiate to proceed with the matter.

2. Therefore, it was fixed for dismissal order as per order dated 12.12.2025, 13.03.2026, 04.05.2026 passed below Exh.1 and lastly on today. However, despite of sufficient opportunity given, complainant has not taken any initiate to proceed with the matter.

3. Considering the fact and circumstances it seems that, there is no possibility of complainant of appearing and taking effective steps to proceed with the matter. Case is more than 3 years old. The Hon'ble High Court has directed to dispose of old matters as early as possible. Keeping such old unattended matter is unnecessary burden on the Court which hampers the effective work of Court. No fruitful purpose would be served by keeping this unattended matter on record. Considering the entire fact and circumstance on record, it reveals that there is no ground to proceed further. Hence the complaint is dismissed U/s. 256 Code of Criminal Procedure.

Date : 08.05.2026

(V.K.Patil)
Judicial Magistrate F.C.,
Mangalwedha.

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that the contents of this P.D.F. file Order is same word to word as per the original Order.

(a) Name of the Stenographer : S.M. Gaddam

(b) Name of the Court : C.J.J.D., Mangalwedha, Dist. Solapur.

(c) Order signed by P.O. on : 08.05.2026

(d) Order uploaded on : 08.05.2026